Management’s  estimates  and  judgements.  Judgements  and  critical  estimates  made  by Management  in  the
process  of  applying  the  accounting  policies  were  consistent  with  those  disclosed  in  the  annual  consolidated
financial  statements  for  the  year  ended  31  December  2012.  Management  has  not  identified  new  areas  of
judgement or critical estimates.

Income  tax  expense  is  recognised  in  these  interim  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  based  on
management’s best estimates of  the effective annual  income  tax  rate expected  for  the  full  financial year. Costs
that occur unevenly during the financial year are anticipated or deferred in the interim report only if it would also
be appropriate to anticipate or defer such costs at the end of the financial year.

Changes in presentation and reclassifications. Following the improved disclosure of revenues and cost of sales of
non‐core business activities, the presentation of the comparative figures has been adjusted to be consistent with
the new presentation. The effect of changes on the consolidated  income statement for the three months ended
31 March 2012 is as follows:

(Unaudited)  As previously
reported   Reclassification   As reclassified  In billions of Russian Roubles

Revenue of non‐core business activities  –  13,6  13,6
Cost of sales of non‐core business activities  –  (10,0)  (10,0)

Other operating income  7,3  (6,0)  1,3
Operating expenses  (96,1) 2,4 (93,7)

The  effect  of  corresponding  reclassifications  on  disclosure  of  operating  expenses  for  the  three months  ended
31 March 2012 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In billions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported  Reclassification  As reclassified

Operating expenses
‐ Staff costs  (57,3)  0,5  (56,8)
‐ Depreciation of premises and equipment  (13,6)  0,6  (13,0)
‐ Other operating expenses  (6,5)  1,3  (5,2)

Cost of sales of non‐core business activities
‐ Depreciation of fixed assets  ‐  (0,6)  (0,6)
‐ Staff costs  ‐  (0,5)  (0,5)
‐ Customs duties and taxes  ‐  (1,3)  (1,3)

Selected Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements –
31 March 2013

  11

4  Accounting  Policies,  Critical  Accounting  Estimates  and  Judgements,  Adoption  of  New  or  Revised
Standards and Interpretations, and Reclassifications (Continued)

The effect of  corresponding  reclassifications on disclosure of  the  interim  condensed  consolidated  statement of